

Financial Report

1st Half Year 2018

Financial Report First Half Year 2018

Condensed consolidated income statement	11
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	13
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	14
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	16
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	19
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	21

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the period ended 30 June

In 1,000 CHF	Note	2018 unaudited	2017 unaudited restated ¹⁾
Commission income	3	81,640	77,319
Annual fees		56,686	59,179
Interest income	4	48,706	48,048
Other income	5	49,889	37,030
Total revenue		236,921	221,576
Processing and service expenses		29,532	27,477
Distribution, advertising and promotion expenses		52,125	50,412
Interest expenses	4	5,427	10,433
Expected credit losses for financial assets	6	4,366	0
Impairment losses from Payment and Consumer Finance	6	689	7,262
Personnel expenses		53,135	44,254
Other expenses	7	21,464	19,142
Depreciation		1,758	2,552
Amortisation		8,696	5,661
Total expenses		177,193	167,192
Results from operating activities		59,729	54,384
Income from associates		1,718	1,343
Profit from continuing operations before income tax		61,447	55,727
Income tax expenses	15	12,056	6,750
Profit from continuing operations		49,391	48,977
Loss from discontinued operations	17	0	(6,632)
Profit for the period		49,391	42,346

1) In the second half of 2017 the legal entity Aduno SA was sold, consequently the Acquiring and Terminal business is classified as discontinued operations according to IFRS 5. The prior-year figures in the consolidated income statement and in the corresponding notes have been restated accordingly.

For the period ended 30 June

In 1,000 CHF	Note	2018 unaudited	2017 unaudited restated ¹⁾
Profit attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		49,712	42,426
Non-controlling interests		(321)	(80)
Earnings per share			
Basic earnings per share (in CHF)		1,988.47	1,697.06
Diluted earnings per share (in CHF)		1,988.47	1,697.06
From continuing operations			
Basic earnings per share (in CHF)		1,988.47	1,962.34
Diluted earnings per share (in CHF)		1,988.47	1,962.34
From discontinued operations			
Basic earnings per share (in CHF)		0.00	(265.28)
Diluted earnings per share (in CHF)		0.00	(265.28)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the period ended 30 June

In 1,000 CHF	Note	2018 unaudited	2017 unaudited
Profit for the period as per the condensed consolidated income statement		49,391	42,346
Other comprehensive income / (loss)			
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)		4,525	0
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations		9,110	793
Income tax relating to items not reclassified		(2,851)	(166)
Total items that will not be reclassified to the income statement, net of tax		10,785	627
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement			
Currency translation differences of foreign Group companies		0	3
Net unrealised gains / (losses) on financial investments available for sale		0	2,362
Effective portion of changes in fair value of IRS cash flow hedges		22	174
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified		(3)	(513)
Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement, net of tax		20	2,027
Other comprehensive income / (loss)		10,805	2,655
Total comprehensive income for the period*		60,196	45,001
thereof attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		60,472	45,077
Non-controlling interests		(276)	(76)

* The results of the discontinued operations, which are part of the comprehensive income, are disclosed in note 17.

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

In 1,000 CHF	Note	30.06.2018 unaudited	31.12.2017 audited
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		25,954	22,146
Short-term receivables from business unit Payment, net	8	404,386	450,867
Short-term receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, net	9	471,925	465,238
Inventories	10	2,168	2,540
Other receivables	11	6,410	14,090
Prepaid expenses		53,238	52,129
Total current assets		964,082	1,007,010
Long-term receivables from business unit Payment, net	8	0	4,685
Long-term receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, net	9	943,414	891,144
Property and equipment		9,733	11,202
Goodwill		128,434	128,434
Other intangible assets		84,257	85,341
Investments in associates		44,533	43,815
Financial investments available for sale		0	26,131
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)		30,656	0
Deferred tax assets		14,617	13,937
Total non-current assets		1,255,644	1,204,688
Total assets		2,219,726	2,211,698

In 1,000 CHF	Note	30.06.2018 unaudited	31.12.2017 audited
Liabilities			
Payables to counterparties		180,886	163,901
Other trade payables		22,784	7,144
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities	12	777,616	592,275
Other payables		16,109	16,285
Provisions		160	126
Accrued expenses and deferred income		100,583	115,736
Current tax payable		84,844	79,543
Total current liabilities		1,182,982	975,010
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities	12	274,628	374,614
Provisions		7,951	9,659
Employee benefit obligations		29,658	37,651
Deferred tax liabilities		9,963	7,911
Total non-current liabilities		322,201	429,835
Total liabilities		1,505,182	1,404,846
Equity			
Share capital		25,000	25,000
Share premium		94,101	94,101
Reserves		590,851	682,884
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company		709,952	801,985
Non-controlling interests		4,591	4,867
Total equity		714,544	806,852
Total equity and liabilities		2,219,726	2,211,698

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

As at 30 June 2018 (unaudited)

In 1,000 CHF	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Trans-lation reserve	Hedging reserve	Financial assets FVOCI ¹⁾	Retained earnings	Total ²⁾	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at 31 December 2017, as previously reported		25,000	94,101	0	(51)	5,843	677,092	801,986	4,867	806,852
Impact of changes in accounting policies ³⁾		0	0	0	0	0	(2,506)	(2,506)	0	(2,506)
Balance at 1 January 2018		25,000	94,101	0	(51)	5,843	674,586	799,480	4,867	804,346
Profit for the period		0	0	0	0	0	49,712	49,712	(321)	49,391
Unrealised gains / (losses) on financial assets – FVOCI, net of tax		0	0	0	0	3,575	0	3,575	0	3,575
Foreign currency translation differences		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax		0	0	0	20	0	0	20	0	20
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations, net of tax		0	0	0	0	0	7,165	7,165	45	7,210
Total other comprehensive income		0	0	0	20	3,575	7,165	10,760	45	10,805
Total comprehensive income for the period		0	0	0	20	3,575	56,877	60,472	(276)	60,196
								0		
Transaction with non-controlling interests		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends to shareholders	13	0	0	0	0	0	(150,000)	(150,000)	0	(150,000)
Total transactions with owners		0	0	0	0	0	(150,000)	(150,000)	0	(150,000)
Balance at 30 June 2018		25,000	94,101	0	(31)	9,418	581,463	709,952	4,591	714,544

1) Financial investments available for sale are reclassified to financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

2) Total equity attributable to owner of the Company

3) First-time adoption of IFRS 9 and the new impairment model for expected credit loss (ECL); for details please refer to note 1 "Significant accounting policies".

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

As at 31 December 2017 (audited)

In 1,000 CHF	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Translation reserve	Hedging reserve	Financial investments available for sale	Retained earnings	Total ¹⁾	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2017		25,000	94,101	(8)	(306)	1,146	523,526	643,460	(724)	642,735
Profit for the period		0	0	0	0	0	191,684	191,684	(54)	191,631
Unrealised gains / (losses) on financial investments available for sale, net of tax		0	0	0	0	5,779	0	5,779	0	5,779
Realised (gains) / losses on financial investments available for sale, net of tax		0	0	0	0	(1,082)	0	(1,082)	0	(1,082)
Foreign currency translation differences		0	0	8	0	0	0	8	4	11
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax		0	0	0	256	0	0	256	0	256
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations, net of tax		0	0	0	0	0	1,881	1,881	(11)	1,870
Total other comprehensive income		0	0	8	256	4,697	1,881	6,841	(8)	6,834
Total comprehensive income for the period		0	0	8	256	4,697	193,565	198,526	(61)	198,465
Transaction with non-controlling interests		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5,653	5,653
Dividends to shareholders	13	0	0	0	0	0	(40,000)	(40,000)	0	(40,000)
Total transactions with owners		0	0	0	0	0	(40,000)	(40,000)	5,653	(34,347)
Balance at 31 December 2017		25,000	94,101	0	(51)	5,843	677,092	801,986	4,867	806,852

1) Total equity attributable to owner of the Company

As at 30 June 2017 (unaudited)

In 1,000 CHF	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Trans-lation reserve	Hedging reserve	Financial investments available for sale	Retained earnings	Total ¹⁾	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2017		25,000	94,101	(8)	(306)	1,146	523,526	643,460	(724)	642,735
Profit for the period		0	0	0	0	0	42,426	42,426	(80)	42,346
Unrealised gains / (losses) on financial investments available for sale, net of tax		0	0	0	0	1,866	0	1,866	0	1,866
Foreign currency translation differences		0	0	2	0	0	0	2	1	3
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax		0	0	0	158	0	0	158	0	158
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations, net of tax		0	0	0	0	0	624	624	3	627
Total other comprehensive income		0	0	2	158	1,866	624	2,651	4	2,655
Total comprehensive income for the period²⁾		0	0	2	158	1,866	43,051	45,077	(76)	45,001
Transaction with non-controlling interests		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends to shareholders	13	0	0	0	0	0	(40,000)	(40,000)	0	(40,000)
Total transactions with owners		0	0	0	0	0	(40,000)	(40,000)	0	(40,000)
Balance at 30 June 2017		25,000	94,101	(6)	(149)	3,013	526,577	648,536	(800)	647,736

1) Total equity attributable to owner of the Company

2) The share of discontinued operations in other comprehensive income is disclosed in note 17.

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

For the period ended 30 June

In 1,000 CHF	Note	2018	2017
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit for the period		49,391	42,346
Adjustments for non-cash items:			
Interest income	4	(48,706)	(48,057)
Interest expense	4	5,427	10,474
Income tax expenses		12,055	5,985
Depreciation		1,758	2,975
Amortisation		8,696	8,428
(Losses) / gains on disposals of property and equipment and intangible assets		(5)	3
Income from associates		(1,718)	(1,343)
Changes in			
(Increase) / decrease in receivables from business unit Payment, net	8	50,095	59,543
(Increase) / decrease in receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, net	9	(60,395)	(28,817)
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	10	371	22
(Increase) / decrease in other trade receivables and other receivables		(737)	4,882
(Increase) / decrease in prepaid expenses		(1,109)	(18,076)
Increase / (decrease) in payables to counterparties		16,985	(24,268)
Increase / (decrease) in other trade payables		1,990	(5,488)
Increase / (decrease) in other payables		8,309	(8,198)
Increase / (decrease) in accrued expenses and deferred income		(13,770)	3,233
Increase / (decrease) in provisions		(1,674)	(16)
Increase / (decrease) in employee benefit obligations charged to the income statement		1,117	1,492
Foreign exchange and other financial items		(161)	284
Interest received		48,001	47,267
Interest paid		(6,810)	(16,772)
Income tax paid		(7,569)	(6,990)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities		61,544	28,909

For the period ended 30 June

In 1,000 CHF	Note	2018	2017
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of property and equipment		(290)	(595)
Acquisition of other intangible assets		(7,612)	(9,782)
Acquisition of investments in associates		(500)	0
Dividends received from associates		1,500	1,500
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities		(6,902)	(8,877)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from interest-bearing liabilities	12	575,777	593,336
Repayment of interest-bearing liabilities	12	(490,422)	(598,583)
Dividends paid		(136,350)	(40,000)
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities		(50,995)	(45,247)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents		3,647	(25,215)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		22,146	41,489
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held		161	(284)
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June		25,954	15,990

1. Significant accounting policies

Aduno Holding AG (Aduno Holding or Company) is a company domiciled in Zurich (Switzerland). The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company as at 30 June 2018 and for the six months ended 30 June 2018 comprise Aduno Holding AG and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group).

Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017. The condensed interim financial statements were approved on 15 August 2018.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in application of the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Foreign currency transactions

The following exchange rates were applied for significant currency exposures:

CHF	Average rates		Closing rates as per	
	First HY 2018	First HY 2017	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
EUR 1	1.1771	1.0886	1.1655	1.1808
USD 1	0.9774	0.9984	1.0077	0.9883
GBP 1	1.3391	1.2675	1.3171	1.3298

Significant accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017.

New and revised standards and interpretations newly adopted by the Group

The Group applied the following new and revised accounting standards and interpretations for the first time:

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

(i) Classification and measurement

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

In 1,000 CHF	Measurement category IAS 39	Measurement category IFRS 9	Carrying amount 31.12.2017	Remeasurement IFRS 9	Reclassification IFRS 9	Carrying amount 01.01.2018
Cash and cash equivalents	LAR ¹⁾	AC ¹⁾	22,146	0	0	22,146
Payment business						
Receivables from cardholders ²⁾	LAR	AC	446,843	(236)	0	446,607
Receivables from debt collection	LAR	AC	2,812	(677)	0	2,135
Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes ²⁾	LAR	AC	245	0	0	245
Other receivables from business unit Payment	LAR	AC	5,652	0	0	5,652
Consumer Finance						
Short-term receivables from business unit Consumer Finance	LAR	AC	465,238	(636)	0	464,601
Long-term receivables from business unit Consumer Finance	LAR	AC	891,144	(1,506)	0	889,638
Other receivables						
Other trade receivables and other receivables	LAR	AC	14,015	0	0	14,015
Derivatives held for trading	Held for trading	Mandatorily at FVTPL	75	0	0	75
Financial investments available for sale	Available for sale	n/a	26,131	0	(26,131)	0
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)	n/a	FVOCI -equity instrument	0	0	26,131	26,131
Total assets			1,874,301	(3,055)	0	1,871,246
Total financial liabilities at amortised cost	AC	AC	1,211,789	0	0	1,211,789
Derivatives held for trading	Held for trading	Mandatorily at FVTPL	186	0	0	186
Derivatives used for hedging	FVTPL	FVTPL	57	0	0	57
Total liabilities			1,212,032	0	0	1,212,032
Retained earnings			677,092	(2,506)		674,586
Total Equity			806,852	(2,506)		804,346

1) LAR: Loans and receivables; AC: Amortised cost

2) For a better comparability receivables from the chargeback process have been grouped together with receivables for which fraud is assumed to the new single line item "Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes".

(a) Reclassification from "Loans and receivables" (LAR) to "Amortised cost" (AC)

Receivables from business unit Payment, receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, cash and cash equivalents as well as other receivables are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. The Group analysed the contractual cash flow characteristics of those instruments and concluded that they meet the criteria for amortised cost measurement under IFRS 9. Therefore, reclassification for these instruments is not required.

(b) Financial instruments held at fair value

The Group continues to measure at fair value all financial assets held at fair value under IAS 39 also at fair value under IFRS 9. Equity shares held as available for sale with gains and losses recorded in other comprehensive income (OCI) are transferred to the new category FVOCI – equity instrument. Derivatives held for trading and used for hedging are measured at fair value. Therefore the application of IFRS 9 has no impact on the measurement.

(c) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

All financial liabilities have been measured at amortised cost under IAS 39 and are still measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9. Therefore the application of IFRS 9 has no impact on the measurement.

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL if credit risk has significantly increased (stage 2) or the financial asset is in default (stage 3), but the following are measured as 12-month ECL (stage 1): financial assets with counterparties that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date with an investment grade of BBB or better; and other financial assets for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition. Loss allowances for accounts receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL.

The Group has five groups of financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9’s new ECL model:

1. Receivables from Payment business (receivables from cardholders and receivables from debt collection)
2. Other receivables from business unit Payment
3. Receivables from Consumer Finance
4. Other receivables
5. Cash and cash equivalents

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under IFRS 9 for each of these classes of assets. The impact of the change in impairment methodology on the Group’s retained earnings and equity is disclosed in the table above.

1. Receivables from Payment business (receivables from cardholder and receivables from debt collection).

The ECL model for the Payment business (cardholder and debt collection) is based on a collective assessment and the relevant input factors are probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD) which are defined as follows:

- The PD is derived from credit scoring models using survival analysis for private customers and logistic regression techniques for corporate customers. Due to the characteristics of the credit card business (revolving credit facilities) and based on the implemented credit risk mitigation processes, the period of exposure is determined to be four months.
- EAD is based on the amounts the Group expects to be owed at the time of default. This includes the currently drawn balance as well as an expected amount resulting from the undrawn component.
- The LGD represents expected losses on the exposure given the event of default by taking into account the time value of money. LGD varies by availability of collateral (bank guarantees) and – in case of stage 3 – by ageing of the exposure.

The assessment of whether credit risk has increased significantly is performed at each reporting period. The assessment considers both quantitative factors as well as qualitative factors. Unless identified at an earlier stage, a receivable from the Payment business is allocated to stage 2 when it is 60 days past due. Receivables are transferred out of stage 2 back to stage 1 if their credit risk is no longer considered to be significantly increased. The Group considers a customer to be in stage 3 when the debt management actions were unsuccessful and the customer has to be transferred to the pre-collection and legal collection processes. This transfer decision is made for each customer on a case-by-case basis and generally happens when payments are between 60 and 120 days past due. Contracts of customers in the collection process are terminated and hence a movement out of stage 3 is not possible.

2. Other receivables from business unit Payment

Other receivables comprise receivables from the rental guarantee business as well as from the software sales business and a standalone receivable from the Payment business towards Visa International Inc. due in less than 12 months. For these receivables the Group applies a loss rate approach to measuring expected credit losses to a lifetime expected credit loss as they are short term.

To measure the ECL, receivables from the rental guarantee business as well as from the software sales business have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The standalone receivable towards Visa International Inc. was assessed on an individual basis.

3. Receivables from Consumer Finance

The ECL model for Consumer Finance is based on a collective assessment and the relevant input factors are probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD) which are defined as follows:

- The PD is derived from historical default rate analysis and measured either over the next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the obligation. Lifetime is defined as the observed effective duration of a contract.
- EAD is based on the amounts the Group expects to be owed at the time of default. This includes expected future amortization payments until the time of default and – in case of leasing contracts – proceeds from the sale of the leasing object.
- The LGD represents expected losses on the exposure given the event of default by taking into account the time value of money. LGD varies by product and – in case of stage 3 – by ageing of the exposure.

The future ECL is discounted back from the expected point of default to the reporting date.

The assessment of whether credit risk has increased significantly considers both quantitative factors as well as qualitative factors. Unless identified at an earlier stage, a consumer loan or a leasing contract is allocated to stage 2 when it is 60 days past due. Receivables are transferred out of stage 2 back to stage 1 if their credit risk is no longer considered to be significantly increased. The Group considers a contract to be in stage 3 when the debt management actions were unsuccessful and the contract has to be transferred to the pre-collection and legal collection processes. This transfer decision is made for each contract on a case-by-case basis and generally happens when payments are between 90 and 150 days past due. Contracts of customers in the collection process are terminated and hence a movement out of stage 3 is not possible.

4. Other receivables

Other receivables consists of ECL relevant positions, such as other accounts receivables, other receivables from partners (schemes) and deposits as well as position out of scope of ECL measurement such as derivative financial instruments, prepayments and other receivables from VAT, withholding tax and salary benefits . The Group applies a loss rate approach to measuring expected credit losses to a lifetime expected credit loss as they are short term for all accounts receivables.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial: all cash and cash equivalents are deposited with banks with a credit rating of at least A, while most of the cash and cash equivalents are deposited with a bank with a credit rating of AAA. All cash and cash equivalent can be withdrawn immediately without any pre-notice period.

For all assets within the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model, impairment losses are generally expected to increase and become more volatile. The Group has determined that the application of IFRS 9's impairment requirements as at 1 January 2018 results in an additional impairment allowance as follows:

In 1,000 CHF

Loss allowance at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39	28,953
Loss allowance not within scope of IFRS 9 ¹⁾	(115)
Additional impairment recognised at 1 January 2018 on:	
Receivables from business unit Payment	913
Other receivables from business unit Payment	0
Receivables from business unit Consumer Finance	2,142
Other receivables	0
Cash and cash equivalents	0
Loss allowance at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	31,893

1) Loss allowances for receivables from fraud and chargeback processes.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014 the IASB issued the new standard which specifies how and when revenue is recognised. IFRS 15 replaces several other IFRS standards and interpretations that currently govern revenue recognition under IFRS, and provides a single, principles-based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers. The five-step model covers: identifying the contract(s) with a customer, identifying the performance obligations in the contract, determining the transaction price, allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and recognizing revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation.

The new standard also provides guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed comprehensively and improves guidance for multiple-element arrangements. In addition, enhanced disclosures about revenue are required.

The impact of the new standard on the Group's financial statements is not material.

New and revised standards and interpretations

The following new and revised standards and interpretations have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been applied early in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Their impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group has not yet been systematically analysed. The table reflects a first assessment conducted by the Group's management and the expected effects.

New Standard or amendment	Effective date	Planned application by the Group
IFRS 16 Leases	1 January 2019	Reporting year 2019
IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments	* 1 January 2019	Reporting year 2019
Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (Amendment to IAS 28)	* 1 January 2019	Reporting year 2019
Plan Amendments, Curtailment or Settlement (Amendment to IAS 19)	* 1 January 2019	Reporting year 2019
Annual Improvement to IFRS 2015 – 2017 Cycle	* 1 January 2019	Reporting year 2019

* No or no significant impacts are expected on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

IFRS 16 Leases (effective 1 January 2019)

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases - Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of “low-value” assets (e.g. personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e. leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e. the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e. the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees will be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g. a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognise the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting of IFRS 16 is expected to be unchanged from today’s accounting under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in IAS 17 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

IFRS 16 also requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early application is permitted, but not before an entity applies IFRS 15. A lessee can choose to apply the standard using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach. The standard’s transition provisions permit certain reliefs.

The Group is still assessing the potential effect of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

2. Segment reporting

For reporting and managerial purposes, management has divided the Group's business into four segments. The external segment reporting is based on the internal reporting to the chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the financial performance of the business. The Executive Board has been identified as the chief operating decision maker, as it is responsible for the operational management of the entire Group and reviews the management reporting of each business segment on a monthly basis. The Executive Board consists of the Group's Chief Executive Officer (CEO) as well as Chief Officers for Finance (CFO), Sales (CSO), Marketing and Product Management (CMO) and Operations (COO).

Payment

The business unit Payment provides services for cashless payments via credit, debit and customer cards to private and corporate customers and runs the relevant transaction and customer services relating to the business. The major part of the business is run through the brands of Mastercard and Visa.

The business unit Payment is operated through Visa Card Services SA, as well as through Accarda AG, Vibbek AG, Vibbek GmbH, AdunoKaution AG, SmartCaution SA and Contovista AG. The major revenue streams in the business result from interchange fees and commissions, annual fees for cards and services, income from card transactions in foreign currency and interest income. Until its sale in the second half of 2017, Aduno SA was part of the business unit Payment. The Acquiring and Terminal business is therefore classified as discontinued operations and the prior-year figures have been restated accordingly.

Consumer Finance

The business unit Consumer Finance sells and operates leasing contracts and credit facilities for consumer goods to private and corporate clients. The business unit Consumer Finance is operated by cashgate AG. The major income streams are interest income, commission income and fees for chargeable services.

Internal Financing

As the central treasury centre of the Group (Aduno Finance AG), Internal Financing provides financial services to the other members of the Group. The treasury services include the treatment of payments, the handling of foreign exchange transactions as well as the management of the Group's brand assets. The major income streams result from foreign currency transactions and interest income.

Corporate Functions

The business unit Corporate Functions contains intercompany consolidation items as well as the financial results of Aduno Holding.

Segments' assets and liabilities

Assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses are measured in accordance with the relevant IFRS Standards.

Information about major customers

There is no major customer in any of the business segments whose revenues amount to 10% or more of the segment's revenues (30 June 2017: none).

The following table presents certain information regarding the operating segments, based on management's evaluation and the internal reporting structure, on 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017 for the first half year (unaudited).

In 1,000 CHF	Payment		Consumer Finance		Internal Financing		Total operating segments		Corporate Functions/ Consolidation		Consolidated	
	2018	2017 restated	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017 restated	2018	2017 restated	2018	2017 restated
Commission income	72,128	68,669	0	0	9,512	8,650	81,640	77,319	0	(0)	81,640	77,319
Annual fees	56,686	59,180	0	0	0	0	56,686	59,180	0	(1)	56,686	59,179
Interest income	6,445	6,038	42,895	42,759	10,500	13,696	59,841	62,494	(11,135)	(14,445)	48,706	48,048
Other income	26,003	18,089	4,732	4,490	32,957	28,447	63,692	51,026	(13,803)	(13,996)	49,889	37,030
Total revenue	161,262	151,976	47,627	47,249	52,969	50,794	261,859	250,019	(24,937)	(28,442)	236,921	221,576
Processing and service expenses	28,926	27,022	606	612	0	0	29,532	27,634	0	(157)	29,532	27,477
Distribution, advertising and promotion expenses	47,443	46,150	11,550	9,436	0	0	58,994	55,587	(6,869)	(5,174)	52,125	50,412
Interest expenses	3,915	6,125	6,558	7,653	9,831	14,617	20,305	28,395	(14,877)	(17,962)	5,427	10,433
Expected Credit losses for financial assets	442	0	3,925	0	0	0	4,366	0	0	0	4,366	0
Impairment losses from Payment and Consumer Finance	689	1,135	0	6,127	0	0	689	7,261	0	1	689	7,262
Personnel expenses	44,313	34,397	8,331	9,471	384	387	53,028	44,255	108	(1)	53,135	44,254
Other expenses	17,198	22,167	6,384	6,204	2,605	2,178	26,187	30,548	(4,724)	(11,406)	21,464	19,142
Depreciation	1,195	1,261	175	278	2	69	1,372	1,608	386	944	1,758	2,552
Amortisation	7,161	2,930	1,497	1,931	37	1,198	8,695	6,059	2	(398)	8,696	5,661
Total expenses	151,283	141,185	39,026	41,713	12,859	18,449	203,167	201,347	(25,975)	(34,155)	177,193	167,192
Profit from continuing operations before income tax	9,980	10,791	8,601	5,537	40,111	32,344	58,691	48,672	1,037	5,712	59,729	54,384
Income from associates	1,718	1,343	0	0	0	0	1,718	1,343	0	0	1,718	1,343
Profit before income tax	11,698	12,134	8,601	5,537	40,111	32,344	60,410	50,015	1,037	5,712	61,447	55,727
Income tax expenses	5,618	1,843	1,798	1,151	4,334	3,428	11,750	6,421	306	329	12,056	6,750
Profit / (loss) from continuing operations	6,080	10,291	6,803	4,386	35,776	28,916	48,659	43,594	732	5,383	49,391	48,977
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations	0	(6,632)	0	0	0	0	0	(6,632)	0	0	0	(6,632)
Profit for the period	6,080	3,659	6,803	4,386	35,776	28,916	48,659	36,962	732	5,383	49,391	42,346

3. Commission income

In 1,000 CHF	First half year 2018	First half year 2017 restated
Interchange revenue and related revenue	37,777	39,050
Currency exchange commissions	31,363	27,838
Other commission revenue	12,500	10,431
Commission income	81,640	77,319

4. Interest income and interest expenses

In 1,000 CHF	First half year 2018	First half year 2017 restated
Interest income	48,706	48,048
Interest expenses	5,427	10,433
Interest income, net	43,279	37,615

Interest income contains income from the Group's Consumer Finance activities and also from credit lines granted to clients in the Payment business.

In the Payment business, credit cardholders are eligible to convert their debit on the credit card into a consumer credit for which the Group then charges interest for the period of the short-term loan.

Interest expenses are the refinancing expenses to finance the open credit lines of the Payment and Consumer Finance businesses.

5. Other income

In 1,000 CHF	First half year 2018	First half year 2017 restated
Foreign exchange gains or losses, net	24,768	22,710
Income from services	14,377	12,809
Gain on sale of property and equipment and intangible assets	16	0
Other income	10,728	1,511
Other income	49,889	37,030

Foreign exchange gains and losses arise on transactions which are not settled in Swiss francs. Customers in the Group's Payment business are billed based on a typical exchange rate close to spot rates whereas the Group is billed near the interbank rate (interbank rate plus Group's credit spread).

The increase of other income compared to the first half year 2017 is mainly due to income on services rendered based on a transitional service agreement in connection with the sale of the acquiring business.

6. Expected credit loss and impairments Payment and Consumer Finance

In 1,000 CHF	First half year 2018	First half year 2017 restated
Expected credit loss for Payment business	442	0
Expected credit loss for Consumer Finance	3,925	0
Total expected credit losses for Payment and Consumer Finance	4,366	0
Impairment losses on commission income	689	1,281
Impairment losses on interest income	0	5,981
Total impairment losses for Payment and Consumer Finance	689	7,262

In 2017 the impairment losses for both the business unit Payment as well as the business unit Consumer Finance were calculated using the old incurred loss model, whereas in 2018 the impairment losses have been calculated based on the expected credit loss model. The impairment losses on commission income in 2018 comprise impairment losses for fraudulent and chargeback transactions, which are not credit losses.

7. Other expenses

In 1,000 CHF	First half year 2018	First half year 2017 restated
Audit and professional services	2,855	5,847
IT expenses	10,635	6,688
Telephone and postage	1,030	507
Premises expenses	3,808	3,056
Travel and representation	359	329
Loss on sale of property and equipment and intangible assets	12	139
Other administration expenses	2,764	2,577
Other expenses	21,464	19,142

8. Receivables from business unit Payment

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Receivable within scope of ECL calculation		
Receivables from cardholders*	397,429	446,843
Receivables from debt collection	3,496	3,744
Other receivables from Payment business	5,335	5,801
Allowance for doubtful debts	(2,086)	(1,080)
Receivables out of scope of ECL calculation		
Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes*	275	360
Allowance for doubtful debts*	(64)	(115)
Total receivables from business unit Payment	404,386	455,552

* For a better comparability "Receivables from chargeback process" have been grouped together with "Receivables for which fraud is assumed" to the new single line item "Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes".

Receivables from business unit Payment

Receivables from cardholders consist of regular open balances on the credit card account of credit cardholders. Open balances from cardholders due more than 90 – 120 days are transferred to a dedicated and monitored collection portfolio. The balance of the collection portfolio amounted to CHF 3.5 million as at 30 June 2018 (31 December 2017: CHF 3.7 million) and is shown under "Receivables from debt collection".

Other receivables from business unit Payment consists of the rental guarantee business as well as the software sales business totalling CHF 0.7 million (year-end 2017: total of CHF 1.1 million) and also a standalone receivable from the business unit Payment of CHF 4.6 million (2017: a long-term receivable of CHF 4.7 million).

If a cardholder transaction tends to be fraudulent or if a cardholder claims a chargeback, the respective balance is transferred to a dedicated portfolio until the case is settled. This portfolio amounted to CHF 0.3 million as at 30 June 2018 (31 December 2017: CHF 0.4 million). An adequate allowance is set up for this portfolio. The respective balance of all fraudulent and chargeback transactions under clarification is shown under "Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes".

Allowances for doubtful debts are built based on a expected credit loss (ECL) method, described in further detail below.

Allowance for doubtful debts business unit Payment

The allowance for doubtful debts on receivables from cardholders is composed of expected credit loss on receivables from the Payment business as well as impairment on fraudulent payments and non-recoverable chargeback at both the specific and collective level. All individually significant receivables from cardholders are assessed for specific impairment. Those found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any expected credit loss. The allowance for all three categories is determined according to historical data based on sophisticated analytical methods and evaluation models.

For receivables that are collectively assessed, the relevant input factors of the expected credit loss model ($ECL = PD \times EAD \times LGD$) are described as follows:

- As explained in the significant accounting policies, the PD is derived from credit scoring models using survival analysis and logistic regression techniques. The scoring model is based on customer-related attributes like card limit, customer income or customer age as well as behavior-related attributes like payment history, card usage or risk related transactions. PD is measured at the customer level.
- The EAD component consists of the currently drawn balance and an expected amount resulting from the undrawn part of the card limit. The expected exposure from the undrawn amount is derived from the analysis of past defaults which show that the default amount of a customer is – on average – between 15-30% higher than their ordinary card usage prior to default. The extent of future draw-downs in the event that the customer defaults is the same regardless of whether customer is allocated to stage 1 or stage 2.
- The ECL model uses an LGD that measures recoveries and losses up to 24 months after default. Receivables in stage 1 and stage 2 are measured with the same LGD as they have not yet defaulted. Receivables in stage 3 are assigned an individual LGD depending on their age and their status within our debt collection process. Receivables that are not fully recovered after 24 months will be written off.

The allowance is adjusted based on management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than those suggested by historical trends. Management qualifies the allowance for doubtful debts in the Payment business as adequate.

In the Payment business an average of about 99% (31 December 2017: 99%) of the receivables outstanding are not past due. Based on past experience, the Group includes the impairment allowance for these receivables in the allowance calculated on the basis of the default risk of the total debts.

Expected credit losses for Payment business as at 30 June 2018

In 1,000 CHF	Gross amount				ECL allowance			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Payment business								
Receivables from cardholders	391,573	5,856	0	397,429	168	32	0	200
Receivables from debt collection	0	0	3,496	3,496	0	0	1,674	1,674

Expected credit losses for Payment business as at 01 January 2018

In 1,000 CHF	Gross amount				ECL allowance			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Payment business								
Receivables from cardholders	442,625	4,218	0	446,843	220	16	0	236
Receivables from debt collection	0	0	3,744	3,744	0	0	1,609	1,609

Allowance for doubtful debts other receivables from the Payment business

The Group applies a loss rate approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for the other receivables from the Payment business.

In 1,000 CHF	Current	Due less than 1 year	Past due 1–10 days	Past due 11–24 days	Past due over 24 days	Total
30.06.2018						
Expected loss rate	0.0%	0.0%	15.0%	20.0%	40.0%	
Other receivables from business unit Payment	146	4,625	49	17	498	5,335
Loss allowance	0	0	7	3	199	210
Net	146	4,625	42	14	299	5,125

In 1,000 CHF	Current	Due less than 1 year	Past due 1–10 days	Past due 11–24 days	Past due over 24 days	Total
01.01.2018						
Expected loss rate	0.0%	0.0%	15.0%	20.0%	40.0%	
Other receivables from business unit Payment	384	4,686	562	19	151	5,801
Loss allowance	0	0	84	4	60	148
Net	384	4,686	478	15	91	5,653

Disclosure of the comparable figures for receivables from the Payment business as at 31 December 2017 in line with IAS 39

The following table shows the aging of the receivables contained in the balance sheet that are not individually impaired as at the reporting date:

In 1,000 CHF	Gross amount	Allowance
	2017	2017
Receivables from cardholders and from debt collection		
Not past due	443,927	0
Past due 1–30 days	2,017	0
Past due 31–60 days	723	0
Past due 61–90 days	260	0
Past due for more than 90 days	3,661	(932)
Total	450,587	(932)
Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes		
Past due 1–30 days	330	(85)
Past due 31–60 days	25	(25)
Past due 61–90 days	5	(5)
Past due for more than 90 days	0	0
Total	360	(115)
Receivables from card schemes and others		
Past due	199	(68)
Due on sight	826	(81)
Due within 1–3 years	4,775	0
Total	5,801	(148)

9. Receivables from Consumer Finance

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Short-term receivables from Consumer Finance	482,070	474,714
Short-term allowance for doubtful debts	(10,145)	(9,477)
Short-term receivables from Consumer Finance	471,925	465,238
Long-term receivables from Consumer Finance	963,731	909,425
Long-term allowance for doubtful debts	(20,317)	(18,281)
Long-term receivables from Consumer Finance	943,414	891,144
Total receivables from Consumer Finance	1,415,339	1,356,382

Receivables from Consumer Finance activities

These receivables consist of consumer loans and finance lease receivables from the car leasing business. Finance lease receivables are collateralised by the financed cars, while consumer loans are not collateralised.

Open balances from the business unit Consumer Finance due for more than 90-150 days are transferred to a dedicated and monitored collection portfolio. Allowances for doubtful debts are built based on an expected credit loss (ECL) method, as described in more detail below.

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Receivables from consumer loans	771,579	738,885
Receivables from finance leases	674,222	645,255
Total receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, gross	1,445,801	1,384,139

Receivables from finance leases

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Current receivables from finance leases		
Gross investment in finance leases	292,478	289,728
Unearned finance income	66,916	66,458
Present value of minimum lease payments	225,563	223,270
Non-current receivables from finance leases		
Gross investment in finance leases	493,556	464,227
Unearned finance income	44,897	42,243
Present value of minimum lease payments	448,659	421,984
Gross receivables from finance leases		
Due within up to 1 year	292,478	289,728
Due within 1–5 years	493,556	464,227
Unearned finance income	111,813	108,701
Present value of minimum lease payments	674,222	645,255

Allowance for doubtful debts Consumer Finance

The allowance for doubtful debts on receivables from Consumer Finance is composed of impairments on receivables due to late payment and also comprises a portion of those found not to be specifically impaired but which are then collectively assessed for any impairment that will be incurred but is not yet identified.

The collective allowance is determined for clusters of customers by combining historical data based on sophisticated analytical methods and evaluation models that consider the particular risks of each cluster. For receivables that are collectively assessed, the relevant input factors of the expected credit loss model ($ECL = PD \times EAD \times LGD$) are described as follows:

- For the measurement of the PD for consumer loans the portfolio is segmented into different sub-portfolios according to pricing criteria. PD for the leasing business is measured at portfolio level. The expected credit loss model uses a PD based on a moving average with a time period of 12 months.
- For receivables that have a significant increase in credit risk their respective lifetime is defined as the observed effective duration of a contract. For consumer loans this lifetime is on average 19 months and for leasing business 32 months.
- Receivables in stage 1 and stage 2 are measured with the same LGD as they have not yet defaulted. Receivables in stage 3 are assigned an individual LGD depending on their age and their status within our debt collection process. Receivables will be written off when the debt collection procedures have not led to a full recovery of the outstanding amount. The majority of the receivables are written off within the first three years after default.

The allowance is adjusted based on management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than those suggested by historical trends. Currently no specific allowances that are individually significant are recognised on receivables in the business unit Consumer Finance. Management qualifies the allowance for doubtful debts in the business unit Consumer Finance as adequate.

In the Consumer Finance an average of about 98% (31 December 2017: 98%) of the receivables outstanding are not past due. Based on past experience, the Group includes the impairment allowance for these receivables in the allowance calculated on the basis of the default risk of the total debts.

Expected credit losses for Consumer Finance as at 30 June 2018

In 1,000 CHF	Gross amount				ECL allowance			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Consumer Finance								
Receivables from finance leases	660,215	9,822	4,185	674,222	815	2,552	3,365	6,731
Receivables from consumer loans	732,760	17,214	21,605	771,579	4,415	4,747	14,568	23,730

Expected credit losses for Consumer Finance as at 01 January 2018

In 1,000 CHF	Gross amount				ECL allowance			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Consumer Finance								
Receivables from finance leases	631,875	8,916	4,464	645,255	568	2,316	3,578	6,462
Receivables from consumer loans	701,752	15,057	22,076	738,885	4,381	4,646	14,411	23,438

Disclosure of the comparable figures as at 31 December 2017 in line with IAS 39

The following table shows the aging of the receivables contained in the balance sheet that are not individually impaired as at the reporting date:

In 1,000 CHF	Gross amount	Allowance
	2017	2017
Receivables from business unit Consumer Finance		
Past due	35,086	(974)
Due on sight	13,725	(390)
Due within up to 3 months	135,901	(2,350)
Due within 4–12 months	290,003	(5,763)
Total current receivables	474,714	(9,477)
Due within 1–3 years	634,681	(12,939)
Due after more than 3 years	274,744	(5,342)
Total non-current receivables	909,425	(18,281)
Total	1,384,139	(27,758)

10. Inventories

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Raw materials	2,138	2,540
Work in progress	30	0
Total inventories	2,168	2,540

In the first six months of 2018 inventory costs of CHF 1.7 million were recognised as an expense (first six months of 2017: CHF 1.9 million).

11. Other receivables

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Receivables within scope of ECL calculation		
Other accounts receivables	2,084	8,113
Other receivables from partners	0	140
Deposits	90	188
Allowance	(2)	0
Total	2,173	8,441
Receivables out of scope of ECL calculation		
Other receivables from VAT, withholding tax and salary benefits	3,335	1,515
Prepayments	781	4,055
Derivative financial instruments, held for trading	122	75
Total	4,238	5,646
Total other receivables	6,410	14,090

Other receivables consists of credit risk-related positions, such as other accounts receivables, other receivables from partners (schemes) and deposits as well as positions not within the scope of ECL measurement such as derivative financial instruments, prepayments and other receivables from VAT, withholding tax and salary benefits.

To measure the expected credit loss, the receivables within the scope of ECL calculation have been grouped together based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due.

In 1,000 CHF	Current	Due in 1–4 years	Past due 1–30 days	Past due more than 30 days	Total
30.06.2018					
Expected loss rate	0.0%	0.0%	10.0%	20.0%	
Other receivables within scope of ECL calculation	2,076	90	0	8	2,175
Loss allowance	0	0	0	2	2
Net	2,076	90	0	6	2,173

In 1,000 CHF	Current	Due in 1–4 years	Past due 1–30 days	Past due more than 30 days	Total
01.01.2018					
Expected loss rate	0.0%	0.0%	10.0%	20.0%	
Other receivables within scope of ECL calculation	8,205	236	0	0	8,441
Loss allowance	0	0	0	0	0
Net	8,205	236	0	0	8,441

Other receivables within the scope of ECL calculation consists mainly of very short-term receivables from a counterparty with a credit rating of AA-. The high rating, the short term and past experience (no default at all) result in a very low expected loss rate. The receivables due in 1-4 years consist of rental deposits at Zürcher Kantonalbank and Credit Suisse, both with a very high credit rating and therefore a very low ECL is expected.

12. Interest-bearing liabilities

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018	31.12.2017
Other bank liabilities	37,020	102,181
Current portion of syndicated loan	390,000	390,000
Current portion of unsecured bond issues	350,596	100,094
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities	777,616	592,275
Unsecured bond issue	274,161	374,024
Other long-term liabilities	468	590
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities	274,628	374,614
Total interest-bearing liabilities	1,052,244	966,889

Changes arising from financing liabilities are mainly due to changes from financing cash flows and are disclosed in the statement of cash flows.

Terms and debt repayment schedule

In 1,000 CHF	Currency	Nominal interest rate	Year of maturity	Nominal value 30.06.2018	Carrying amount 30.06.2018	Nominal value 31.12.2017	Carrying amount 31.12.2017
Syndicated loan	CHF	0.68%	2018	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000
Syndicated loan	CHF	0.68%	2018	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000
Unsecured bond issue	CHF	0.00%	2018	0	0	100,000	100,094
Unsecured bond issue	CHF	3 M Libor ¹⁾	2019	100,000	100,215	0	0
Unsecured bond issue	CHF	3 M Libor ¹⁾	2019	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
Unsecured bond issue	CHF	0.00%	2019	150,000	150,381	0	0
Unsecured bond issue	CHF	1.125%	2021	275,000	274,161	275,000	274,024
Other bank liabilities	CHF	0.78%	2018	37,020	37,020	101,820	101,820
Other bank liabilities	CHF	0.78%	current account	0	0	301	301
Other bank liabilities	various	0.78%	current account	0	0	60	60
Other long-term liabilities	CHF	0.00%	2021	468	468	590	590
Total				1,052,489	1,052,244	967,771	966,889

1) Floor at 0.0% and Cap at 0.05%

Syndicated loan

As at 30 June 2018 the Group has a syndicated loan facility of CHF 600 million headed by Zürcher Kantonalbank (ZKB) (31 December 2017: CHF 600 million) at its disposal. The interest conditions of the facility are quoted by ZKB at market conditions at the fixing date according to the maturity plus a margin, depending on the Company's credit rating.

As at 30 June 2018 the syndicated loan amounted to CHF 390 million nominal (31 December 2017: CHF 390 million).

Unsecured bond issues

In 2018 two bonds were issued. These include a bond of CHF 100 million featuring of a floating rate based on the Libor interest rate with a floor at 0.0% and a cap at 0.05% with an effective interest rate of -0.38% expiring in 2019, as well as a fixed-rate bond of CHF 150 million with its maturity in 2019 and with a coupon of 0.00% with an effective interest rate of -0.26%.

Two bonds were issued in 2017. These included a bond of CHF 100 million featuring of a floating rate based on the Libor interest rate with a floor at 0.0% and a cap at 0.05% expiring in 2019, and a fixed-rate bond of CHF 100 million maturing in 2018 with a coupon of 0.00% and an effective interest rate of -0.3% which expired in April 2018.

A fixed-rate bond of CHF 275 million issued in 2014 maturing in 2021 featuring a nominal interest rate of 1.125%. Including fees, the effective interest rate amounts to 1.241%.

Other bank liabilities

As at 30 June 2018 the Group has access to bilateral credit facility with ZKB of CHF 700 million (31 December 2017: CHF 700 million). The interest rate for this facility is set at the market interest rate based on the maturity plus a fixed credit margin. Thereof the Group used an overnight tranche of CHF 37 million (31 December 2017: 101.8 million) and current accounts of CHF 0.1 thousands (31 December 2017: CHF 0.36 million).

13. Share capital and reserves

Dividends

The following dividends were declared by the Group.

In 1,000 CHF	2018	2017
Total dividend	150,000	40,000
Dividend per share in CHF	6,000	1,600

14. Financial risk management

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position are as follows:

In 1,000 CHF	Carrying amount	30.06.2018 Fair value	Carrying amount	31.12.2017 Fair value
Cash and cash equivalents	25,954	25,954	22,146	22,146
Receivables from business unit Payment	404,386	404,386	455,552	455,552
Receivables from business unit Consumer Finance	1,415,339	1,415,339	1,356,382	1,356,382
Other trade receivables and other receivables	2,953	2,953	12,500	12,500
Total loans and receivables	1,848,632	1,848,632	1,846,579	1,846,579
Financial investments available for sale	0	0	26,131	26,131
Financial assets at FVOCI	30,656	30,656	0	0
Derivatives held for trading	122	122	75	75
Total financial assets	1,879,410	1,879,410	1,872,786	1,872,786
Payables to counterparties	180,886	180,886	163,901	163,901
Other trade payables	22,784	22,784	7,144	7,144
Short-term interest-bearing liabilities	777,616	777,612	592,275	592,517
Other payables	14,733	14,733	14,744	14,744
Accrued expenses	39,038	39,038	59,110	59,110
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities	274,628	285,191	374,614	387,503
Total financial liabilities at amortised cost	1,309,686	1,320,246	1,211,789	1,224,920
Derivatives held for trading	(258)	(258)	(186)	(186)
Derivatives used for hedging	(35)	(35)	(57)	(57)
Total financial liabilities	1,309,393	1,319,953	1,211,545	1,224,676

Basis for the determination of fair value

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair value of financial instruments reflected in the table above.

Receivables and payables

Trade accounts receivable and payable are stated in the statement of financial position at their carrying value less impairment allowance. Due to their short-term nature, receivables from card activities are assumed to approximate their fair value.

In the case of long-term financial instruments with a maturity or a refinancing profile of more than one year and for which observable market transactions are not available, the fair value is estimated using valuation models such as discounted cash flow techniques. Input parameters into the valuation include expected lifetime credit losses, interest rates, prepayment rates and primary origination or secondary market spreads.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

The fair value of financial instruments for disclosure purposes is calculated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

The difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of the interest-bearing liabilities (short-term as well as long-term) is caused by the unsecured bond issues and amounted to a total of CHF 10.6 million as at end-June 2018 (end-June 2017: CHF 13.1 million). These unsecured bonds are categorised in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Financial instruments carried at fair value, fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses recurring fair value measurements for financial assets and financial liabilities. These fair value measurements are categorised into different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to valuation techniques used. The different levels are defined as follows.

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2018				31.12.2017			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial investments available for sale	0	0	0	0	0	26,131	0	26,131
Financial assets at FVOCI	0	30,656	0	30,656	0	0	0	0
Derivative financial instruments	0	122	0	122	0	75	0	75
Total financial assets carried at fair value	0	30,778	0	30,778	0	26,206	0	26,206
Derivative financial instruments	0	(294)	0	(294)	0	(244)	0	(244)
Total financial liabilities carried at fair value	0	(294)	0	(294)	0	(244)	0	(244)

Input for Level 2 valuation

Level 2 fair values for simple over-the-counter derivative financial instruments are based on broker quotes. Those quotes are tested for reasonableness by discounting expected future cash flows using market rates for a similar instrument at the measurement date. Fair values reflect the credit risk of the instrument and include adjustments to take account of the non-performance risk when appropriate. Level 2 fair values for “Financial assets at FVOCI” (2017: “Financial investments available-for-sale”) are based on market price multiples without any unobservable input.

15. Income tax expenses

As published in the annual report 2017, in 2011 the Aduno Group transferred the areas of cash management, payment transactions, financing, foreign currency management and brand management to the newly incorporated Aduno Finance AG, which is headquartered in Nidwalden, with offices in Freienbach (Schwyz). The cantonal tax authorities in Zurich question the transfer prices applied. After being confident to find an agreement with the Zurich tax authorities, the group had to reassess this case at the end of 2017 and the Group recognised additional tax provisions amounting to CHF 23.7 million for financial years 2011 to 2016, and CHF 7.3 million for the 2017 financial year. For the first six months 2018 the Group had to recognise additional provisions for current income tax in the amount of CHF 3.6 million.

16. Group companies

In 1,000	Country of incorporation	Currency	Share capital 30.06.2018	Share capital 31.12.2017	Ownership interest 30.06.2018	Ownership interest 31.12.2017
Aduno Holding AG, Zurich (ZH), parent company	Switzerland	CHF	25,000	25,000	-	-
Accarda AG, Brüttisellen (ZH)*	Switzerland	CHF	18,500	18,500	30%	30%
Aduno Finance AG, Stans (NW)	Switzerland	CHF	1,000	1,000	100%	100%
AdunoKaution AG, Zurich (ZH)	Switzerland	CHF	1,365	1,365	100%	100%
cashgate AG, Zurich (ZH)	Switzerland	CHF	35,000	35,000	100%	100%
Contovista AG, Schlieren (ZH)	Switzerland	CHF	140	140	70.0%	70.0%
SmartCaution SA, Geneva (GE)	Switzerland	CHF	500	500	100%	100%
SwissWallet AG, Zurich (ZH)*	Switzerland	CHF	105	105	33.3%	33.3%
Vibbek AG, Urdorf (ZH)	Switzerland	CHF	1,300	1,300	67%	67%
Vibbek GmbH, Hamburg**	Germany	EUR	25	25	67%	67%
Viseca Card Services SA, Zurich (ZH)	Switzerland	CHF	20,000	20,000	100%	100%

* Associates, the Group has significant influence.

** Vibbek GmbH is fully owned by Vibbek AG.

17. Discontinued operations

In August 2017 the Group sold its Acquiring and Terminal business, following a strategic decision within the Payment business to strengthen its competence in the issuing business.

The Acquiring business was not previously classified as held-for-sale or as discontinued operations. The comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI has been restated to show the discontinued operations separately from continuing operations.

Intra-group transactions have been fully eliminated in the consolidated financial results; the eliminated intra-group transactions have not been reversed for the discontinued operations, as management does not believe that going forward the Aduno Group will enter into significant transactions with the acquirer of Aduno SA.

Result from discontinued operations for the period ended 30 June

In 1,000 CHF	2017
Commission income	33,772
Annual fees	1,391
Interest income	8
Other income	7,184
Operating Income	42,356
Processing and service expenses	23,179
Distribution, advertising and promotion expenses	1,403
Interest expenses	42
Impairment losses from Payment and Consumer Finance	147
Personnel expenses	14,312
Other expenses	7,480
Depreciation	423
Amortisation	2,767
Total expenses	49,753
Result from operating activities	(7,397)
Income tax expenses	(765)
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax	(6,632)
Other comprehensive income of discontinued operations	
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement	
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations	(149)
Income tax relating to items not reclassified	31
Total items that will not be reclassified to the income statement, net of tax	(118)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement	
Net unrealised gains / (losses) on financial investments available for sale	1,081
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified	(227)
Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement, net of tax	854
Other comprehensive income / (loss) of discontinued operations	736

In 1,000 CHF	30.06.2017
Cashflow from / (used) discontinued operations	
Cash at 1 January 2017	950
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	(2,132)
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	2,602
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	5
Net cashflow for the period	475
Cash at 30 June 2017	1,425

18. Subsequent events

There are no subsequent events to be reported.

Zurich, 15 August 2018



Pascal Niquille
Chairman of the Board of Directors



Conrad Auerbach
Chief Financial Officer
Chief Executive Officer a.i.